No connected person (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company has notified the

Company that he/she/it has a present intention to sell Shares to the Company, or has undertaken not to do

so, if the Repurchase Mandate is approved by the Shareholders.

8

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

7. General

If as a result of a repurchase of Shares, a Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights

of the Company increases, such increase will be treated as an acquisition for the purposes of the

Takeovers Code. As a result, a Shareholder or a group of Shareholders acting in concert (within the

meaning under the Takeovers Code) could, depending on the level of increase of the Shareholder’s

interests, obtain or consolidate control of the Company and then becomes obliged to make a mandatory

offer in accordance with Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code.

So far as the Directors are aware, the following table sets out shareholding structure of the

Company as at the Latest Practicable Date:

  If Repurchase Mandate
 Existing shareholdings is exercised in full
  Approximate  Approximate
 Number of percentage of Number of percentage of
Name of Shareholder Shares held shareholding Shares held shareholding

Jiang Xiong (“Mr. Jiang”) 981,600,000 34.38% 981,600,000 38.20%

Jiang Qing 7,500,000 0.26% 7,500,000 0.29%

United Technologies Far

 East Limited (“UTFE”) 825,000,000 28.90% 825,000,000 32.11%

Subtotal 1,814,100,000 63.54% 1,814,100,000 70.60%

Public 1,040,900,000 36.46% 755,400,000 29.40%

Total 2,855,000,000 100% 2,569,500,000 100%

Note: As mentioned in the paragraph below. Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang Qing and UTFE are deemed to be acting in concert
under the Takeovers Code. Their aggregate shareholdings are 63.54% of existing issued share capital.

By virtue of the arrangements contemplated under an option agreement entered into between Mr.

Jiang and UTFE (pursuant to which Mr. Jiang grant an option to UTFE which when exercised would

require Mr. Jiang to sell to UTFE certain number of shares at an exercise price as stipulated in the option

agreement), Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang Qing (Mr. Jiang’s brother) and UTFE are persons acting in concert under